COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE KENTUCKY STATE BOARD ON ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION SITING

In	the	\mathbf{N}	[atter	of.
	1116	IV	инег	()I.

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
MARTIN COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, LLC)	
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF CONSTRUCTION)	
FOR A NONREGULATED ELECTRIC)	Case No. 2023-00131
TRANSMISSION LINE IN MARTIN)	
COUNTY, KENTUCKY PURSUANT)	
TO KRS 278.714 AND 807 KAR 5:110)	

MARTIN COUNTY SOLAR PROJECT, LLC'S NOTICE OF INTENT

Comes now Martin County Solar Project, LLC ("Martin County Solar"), by and through counsel, pursuant to KRS 278.714, 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2 and other applicable law, and does hereby tender its Notice of Intent to file an application, on or before June 1, 2023, for a Certificate to Construct a nonregulated electric transmission line in Martin County, Kentucky (the "Project"), respectfully stating as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(a), the forthcoming application will be filed by Martin County Solar Project, LLC, 422 Admiral Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, 64110. The applicant's telephone number is (913) 568-0331, and its email address is info@martincountysolarproject.com.
- 2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(b), the Project is a 138 kV nonregulated electric transmission line approximately 290 feet in length. The line will run between the Martin County Solar Project facility's onsite substation and the existing onsite 138 kV Inez substation, which is owned and operated by Kentucky Power Company, an American Electric Power (AEP) Company.
- 3. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Section 2(2)(c), the Project will be located in unincorporated Martin County, Kentucky, near the community of Pilgrim. The Project has a street address of 1441 Old Martiki Road, Pilgrim, Kentucky, 41231. Its latitude/longitude coordinates are 37° 44'

52.5804" latitude and -82° 28' 36.9192" longitude. No portion of the Project is located within the boundaries of any municipality.

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:110, Sections 2(2)(d), (e), and (f), there is no planning or zoning commission with jurisdiction over the site and no local setback requirements apply to the Project.

Upon information and belief, no statutory setbacks apply to the Project.

Dated this 19th day of April 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory T. Dutton

FROST BROWN TODD LLP 400 W. Market Street, 32nd Floor Louisville, KY 40202 (502) 589-5400 (502) 581-1087 (fax)

gdutton@fbtlaw.com

Counsel for Martin County Solar Project, LLC